



Wirral

Clinical Commissioning Group

Nathan Downie
Corporate Officer
Direct Line: 0151 643 5334
Email: foirequests.nhswirralccg@nhs.net

NHS Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group
Old Market House
Hamilton Street
Birkenhead
Wirral
CH41 5AL
Tel: 0151 651 0011

Date: 27th April 2018

Our Ref: ID 1068

Re: Freedom of Information Request

Thank you for your request for information made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 which was received into this office on 28th March 2018.

You Asked for:

1. The number of Individual Funding Requests submitted by doctors to your organisation – broken down by the nature of the request: e.g. cataract surgery, hip or knee surgery, mental health treatment AND whether the request was approved or denied.
2. The date each area of treatment covered by an Individual Funding Request stopped being commissioned locally, if the CCG ever commissioned that treatment.

Our Response:

1. Please see attached Excel Spreadsheet
2. Individual Funding Requests are requests for funding of procedures/treatments which are not commissioned by the CCG, therefore there was no local commissioning policy.

We hope this information is useful, however if you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact a member of the Corporate Affairs Team (contact details at the top of this letter)

Yours sincerely

Re- Use of Information

Most of the information that we provide in response to Freedom of Information Act 2000 requests will be subject to copyright protection. In most cases the copyright will be owned by Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group. The copyright in other information may be owned by another person or organisation, as indicated on the information itself.

You are free to use any information supplied for your own non-commercial research or private study purposes. The information may also be used for any other purpose allowed by a limitation or exception in copyright law, such as news reporting. However, any other type of re-use, for example by publishing the information in analogue or digital form, including on the internet, will require the permission of the copyright owner.

For information where the copyright is owned by Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group please e-mail foirequests.nswirralccg@nhs.net to request a reuse licence.

For information where the copyright is owned by another person or organisation you must apply to the copyright owner to obtain their permission.

NHS Wirral CCG

	2014/15
Speciality / Treatment	Approved
Cosmetic Procedure	17
Abdominal Surgery	0
Abdominoplasty	0
Apronectomy	0
Bilateral Breast Augmentation	0
Bilateral Breast Reduction	0
Bilateral Breast Surgery	0
Bilateral Mastopexy	0
Body Contouring Surgery	0
Breast Assymetry Mammoplasty	0
Breast Asymmetry	0
Breast Augmentation	1
Breast Augmentation & Mastopexy	1
Breast Implant Surgery	1
Breast Mammoplasty	0
Breast Reconstruction	0
Breast Reduction	1
Brow Lift	0
Consultation for Plastic Surgery	1
Cosmetic Surgery	0
Cryo surgery	0
Ear Lobe Surgery	0
Excision Of Anal Skin Tags	0
Excision of Bilateral Axillary Tails of Breasts	0
Excision of Cyst	1
Excision of Excess Skin	0
Excision of Lipoma	0
Excisional Surgery and TCA Injections	1
Eyebrow Repositioning	0
Facial Laser Hair Removal	0
Full-face Resurfacing	0
Gynaecomastia Surgery	0
Hair Graft/ Extensions	0
Hair Interlace System	0
Implant Removal	0
Implant Replacement	0
Labial Reduction	0
Labioplasty	0
Laser Therapy	3
Lipofilling	0
Liposuction	1
Mastectomy	0
Mastopexy	0
Nipple Eversion	0
Perianal Skin Biopsy	0
Pinnaplasty	2

Reconstructive Surgery	0
Referral to Specialist	1
Referral for Consideration of Labiaplasty	0
Removal of Benign Skin Lesions	0
Removal of Scars	0
Removal of Tia Right Renal Tumour	1
Revision following Rhinoplasty	0
Rhinoplasty	1
Scar Revision	0
Septorhinoplasty	0
Stelara Biologic Therapy	1
Surgical Assessment	0
Surgical Correction	0
Tattoo Removal	0
Thoracoscopic Sympathectomy	0
Toe Splitting Surgery	0
Tonsillectomy	0
Vulvoplasty	0
Wig Provision	0
Thighplasty	0
Dermatology	0
Dermatology Review	0
Diabetes	22
CGM Consumables	1
Continuous Blood Glucose Monitoring	1
Enlite Sensors for Continuous Blood Glucose Monitoring	0
Flash Glucose Monitoring	0
Freestyle Libre	0
Insulin Pump Therapy	20
ENT	0
Adenoidectomy	0
Pharyngoscopy	0
Tonsillectomy	0
Uvulopalatoplasty	0
Equipment	13
Additional Interface Garment	0
AFO Footwear	2
Chronic Fatigue Programme	0
Cosyfit Bed	0
Cough Assist Device	6
CPAP Machine Upgrade	1
Equipment Repair	0
Eye Gaze Equipment	0
FES Cuff	0
Foam dressings	0
Ground Reaction Orthoses and Footwear	0
Iontophoresis Machine	0
Knee Brace	1
Lycra Suit	0
Medi Forte Class III Tights	0

Orthotic Boots	0
Orthotic Equipment	1
Oxygen Saturation Monitor	0
Pressure Garment	0
Prosthetic Limb	0
Repair of Bespoke Boots	0
Shoe Raises	1
Silver Tracheostomy Tube	0
Stairclimber	0
Standing Frame	0
Studded Adapted Football Boots	0
Therabite Device	0
Vest Airway Clearance System Model 105	0
Wireless CROS system	1
Fertility	14
DI IUI	0
Egg Collection	1
Egg Donation	4
Egg Freezing	0
Egg Harvesting and Freezing	0
Fertility	0
Fertility Preservation Treatment	5
Gamete Freezing	0
IUI	0
IVF	4
Referral to Female Hormone Clinic	0
Reversal of Sterilisation	0
Semen Storage	0
Sperm Cryopreservation	0
Sperm Freeze and Store	0
Sperm Retrieval	0
Sperm Storage	0
Sterilisation	0
General Surgery	1
Divarification of the Recti	0
Hernia Repair	1
Gynaecology	0
Dilatation And Curettage/Hysteroscopy	0
Medicines	13
Adalimumab	0
Biological Therapy	1
Botulinum Toxin Injections	2
Bupivacaine	0
Caudal Epidural	0
Certolizumab	1
Chemotherapy and Bevacizumab	0
Clinical Trial	0
Continuation of Ruxotilininb	0
Eltrombopag	0
Epidural Injection	0

Etanercept	2
Facet Joint Injections	0
Golimumab	0
Humira	1
Hyaluronic Acid Injection	0
Infliximab	0
Intravenous Immunoglobulin	0
Joint Injection	0
Medical Cannabis	0
Meropenem 2g bd	0
Myozyme	0
Nerve Root Injection	0
Nerve Root Sleeve blocks	0
Octreotide	0
OGD and Biopsies	1
Rituximab	3
Romiplostim	0
Ruxolitinib	0
Sodium Oxybate	1
Spinal injection	0
Steroid Joint Injections	0
Stiripentol	0
Syringe Drivers	0
TACE	0
Thalidomide	0
Tocilizumab	0
Tolvaptan	0
Ustekinumab	0
Vedolizumab	1
MH Services	71
ADHD Assessment	0
Admission To Specialised Eating Disorder Clinic	0
Assessment and Specialist Opinion	0
Assessment by Affective Disorders Service	0
Assessment For Obsessive Compulsive Disorder	0
Autism Follow Up Treatment	0
Autism Spectrum Assessment	52
BSL Counselling	1
Cognitive Behaviour Therapy	1
Counselling	1
Counselling Sessions Using Sign Language	1
Dissociative Identity Disorder Assessment and Therapy	0
Feeding Psychology Assessment	0
Mental Health Assessment	4
Neuropsychiatry Assessment	0
Out/In Patient Treatment	0
Pathological Demand Avoidance Disorder (PDAD) Assessment.	0
Private Consultation	0
Psychiatric Assessment using BSL	1
Psychological Assessment	0

Psychological Support Visits	0
Psychological Therapies	3
Psychotherapy	0
Referral to Specialist	0
Referral for Assessment for Mental Health Review	1
Referral to Liverpool ADHD Foundation	0
Referral to Manor Hall	0
Referral to Psychological Service	0
Rehabilitation	3
Sensory Integration Treatment	0
Sign Health Therapy	1
SMART Assessment	0
Specialist Assessment	0
Specialist Counselling	0
Specialist Opinion	0
SPECT Scan	2
Speech and Language Therapy	0
Therapy Sessions	0
Neurology	3
Facial Physiotherapy	0
Functional Electrical Stimulation	3
Implantable Electrical Stimulation	0
Neuro-Occupational Therapy Sessions	0
Odstock Dropped Foot Stimulator Pace kit	0
Ophthalmology	2
Artificial Eye	0
Bilateral Upper-Lid Incision and Curretage	1
Blepharoplasty	0
Cataract Surgery	0
Divergent Squint Surgery	1
Enucleation	0
Eye Gaze Equipment	0
Incision And Curettage	0
Left Eye Posterior Segment Washout of Maemorrhage	0
Referral to Specialist	0
Oral Surgery	1
Biomet CAD/CAM Tempro- Mandibular joint replacement	0
Mandibular Advancement Prosthesis	1
Temporomandibular Joint Replacement	0
Other*	2
Acupuncture	0
Adaptation of Garage	0
Bobath Therapy	0
Enterra Therapy	0
Follow Up Treatment for Halitosis on NHS	0
Follow-ups	0
Gastric Neuromodulation	0
Gastric Pacemaker	0
Genetic Testing	1
Intensive Physiotherapy	0

Increased Prescription	0
Ketogenic Diet	0
Linx Surgery	0
Massage Therapy	0
Nasendoscopy	0
Nerve Block	0
Out/In Patient Treatment	0
Oxygen Therapy	1
Physiotherapy	0
Referral to Specialist	0
Salivary Melatonin Testing	0
Second Opinion	0
Sequential Oral Sensory Feeding Program	0
Sleependoscopy	0
Specialist Opinion	0
Stem Cell Treatment	0
Thoracoscopic Sympathectomy	0
Transfer Ward	0
Translation service	0
Voice Prosthesis	0
WAIS IV Assessment	0
Weight Management	0
Radiology	6
MRI Scan	6
Radio Frequency Ablation	0
Respiratory	2
Adaptive Servo Ventilation	2
Breathe Therapy Programme	0
Trauma and Orthopaedics	3
Ankle Foot Orthoses	1
Autologous Chondrocyte Implantation	1
Custom made Foot Orthoses	0
Discectomy for Lumbar Spine Prolapse	0
Exogen Therapy	1
Extracorporeal Shock Wave Therapy	0
Foot Orthoses	0
Hip Replacement	0
Knee Ankle Foot Orthoses	0
Knee Replacement	0
Lumbar FF	0
Palmar Fasciotomy	0
Spinal Cord Stimulation	0
Spinal Surgery	0
Urology	0
Circumcision	0
Penile Implant	0
Reversal of Sterilisation	0
Vasectomy	0
Vasectomy Reversal	0
Vasectomy Reversal	0

Vascular Surgery	0
Varicose Vein Treatment	0
Grand Total	170

	2014/15 Total	2015/16		2015/16 Total	2016/17	
Not Approved		Approved	Not Approved		Approved	Not Approved
63	80	8	55	63	5	48
2	2	0	0	0	0	0
1	1	0	6	6	0	5
3	3	0	1	1	0	2
0	0	0	1	1	0	0
0	0	0	1	1	0	0
1	1	0	0	0	0	0
1	1	0	0	0	0	1
1	1	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	1	1	0	0
3	3	0	1	1	0	0
8	9	1	4	5	0	3
1	2	0	0	0	0	1
0	1	0	1	1	0	4
1	1	0	1	1	0	0
1	1	0	1	1	0	1
8	9	1	9	10	0	5
1	1	0	0	0	0	0
0	1	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	1	1	0	2
1	1	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	1	1	0	0
2	3	0	0	0	2	2
0	0	0	3	3	0	0
0	0	0	1	1	0	0
0	1	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	0	0	0
1	1	0	0	0	0	0
5	5	0	0	0	0	5
0	0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	1	1	0	0
0	0	0	1	1	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	0
4	4	0	3	3	0	1
0	0	0	2	2	0	0
6	9	2	4	6	2	4
0	0	0	2	2	0	0
2	3	0	1	1	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	2
1	1	0	1	1	0	1
1	1	0	0	0	0	0
1	1	0	0	0	0	0
2	4	2	0	2	1	1

1	1	0	0	0	0	1
0	1	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	1	1	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	0
1	1	0	0	0	0	0
0	1	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	1	1	0	0
0	1	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	2	2	0	1
0	0	0	1	1	0	1
0	1	0	0	0	0	0
1	1	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	1	0	1	0	2
0	0	1	0	1	0	0
1	1	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	0
1	1	0	1	1	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	1	1	0	0
0	0	0	1	1	0	0
0	0	0	1	1	0	0
4	26	38	6	44	40	12
0	1	0	0	0	0	0
1	2	1	0	1	4	3
0	0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	1
3	23	37	6	43	36	8
5	5	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	0
1	1	0	0	0	0	0
3	3	0	0	0	0	0
1	1	0	0	0	0	0
1	14	5	1	6	3	9
0	0	0	0	0	1	0
0	2	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	2
0	0	0	0	0	0	0
0	6	0	0	0	0	0
0	1	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	1	1	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	1
0	1	1	0	1	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	0
1	1	0	0	0	0	0

0	0	0	0	0	1	0
0	1	0	0	0	1	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	1	0	1	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	1
0	0	1	0	1	0	0
0	1	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	1
0	0	1	0	1	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	0	0	1
0	0	1	0	1	0	0
0	1	0	0	0	0	0
13	27	5	16	21	1	14
0	0	0	0	0	0	1
0	1	0	1	1	0	0
1	5	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	2
2	2	0	0	0	0	0
1	1	0	1	1	0	1
0	5	1	0	1	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	0
1	1	0	1	1	0	2
6	10	4	10	14	1	5
0	0	0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	2	2	0	1
0	0	0	0	0	0	0
1	1	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	0	0	0
1	1	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	1	1	0	0
0	1	0	1	1	0	1
0	0	0	1	1	0	1
0	1	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	0
10	23	6	6	12	2	16
0	0	1	1	2	0	0
0	1	0	0	0	0	0
0	2	0	1	1	0	3
1	1	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	0
0	1	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	1	1	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	0	0	2
0	0	0	1	1	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	0

0	2	0	1	1	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	3
0	0	2	0	2	1	0
0	1	0	0	0	0	0
1	1	0	0	0	0	0
1	1	0	0	0	0	0
1	1	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	0	0	1
1	1	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	0	0	2
0	0	0	0	0	0	0
0	1	0	0	0	0	0
0	3	0	0	0	0	0
1	1	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	1	0	1	1	0
0	1	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	0
2	2	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	1	0	1	0	0
1	1	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	1
0	0	1	0	1	0	0
1	1	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	1
0	0	1	0	1	0	0
0	0	0	1	1	0	0
0	1	0	0	0	0	0
32	103	24	24	48	7	28
0	0	1	0	1	0	2
0	0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	1	0	1	0	1
0	0	1	1	2	1	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	0
1	1	0	0	0	1	1
17	69	3	5	8	0	5
0	1	3	2	5	1	1
0	1	1	0	1	1	1
0	1	0	0	0	0	0
0	1	6	2	8	0	1
0	0	0	1	1	0	0
1	1	0	0	0	0	0
1	5	2	2	4	0	1
0	0	1	0	1	0	0
0	0	1	0	1	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	4
0	0	0	1	1	0	1
0	1	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	1

0	0	0	1	1	0	0
1	4	1	1	2	1	0
1	1	0	0	0	1	0
0	0	0	0	0	1	0
0	1	0	1	1	0	0
0	0	0	1	1	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	0	0	0
5	8	0	3	3	0	5
1	1	0	0	0	0	0
0	1	0	0	0	0	0
1	1	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	1	2	3	0	1
0	0	0	0	0	0	1
1	1	1	0	1	0	0
1	3	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	1
1	1	1	1	2	0	0
3	6	7	2	9	2	4
0	0	0	0	0	0	0
2	5	7	2	9	2	2
1	1	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	0	0	1
1	3	0	3	3	2	1
0	0	0	1	1	0	0
0	1	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	1	1	0	0
0	1	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	1	1	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	1	0
0	0	0	0	0	1	0
1	1	0	0	0	0	0
1	2	0	1	1	0	1
1	1	0	0	0	0	0
0	1	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	1	1	0	1
6	8	0	11	11	0	8
0	0	0	0	0	0	0
1	1	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	1	1	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	1
0	1	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	1

0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	1	1	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	1	1	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	1	1	0	0	0
0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
2	2	0	2	2	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	1	1	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	1	1	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	2	2	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
1	1	0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
1	1	0	0	0	0	0	0
1	1	0	1	1	0	0	0
3	9	1	3	4	1	3	
3	9	1	3	4	1	2	
0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1
0	2	2	0	2	0	1	
0	2	2	0	2	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1
3	6	0	5	5	0	5	
0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0
0	1	0	0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1
0	1	0	1	1	0	0	0
1	1	0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	1	1	0	0	0
0	0	0	1	1	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	0	0	0	2
0	0	0	1	1	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
1	1	0	0	0	0	0	0
1	1	0	0	0	0	0	0
2	2	0	2	2	0	3	
1	1	0	0	0	0	0	0
1	1	0	2	2	0	1	
0	0	0	0	0	0	1	
0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1

3	3	1	1	2	0	0
3	3	1	1	2	0	0
150	320	97	138	235	63	154

2016/17 Total	2017/18		2017/18 Total	Grand Total
	Approved	Not Approved		
53	2	71	73	269
0	0	0	0	2
5	0	5	5	17
2	0	0	0	6
0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	1
1	0	0	0	2
0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	1
0	0	1	1	5
3	0	6	6	23
1	0	0	0	3
4	0	6	6	12
0	0	0	0	2
1	0	2	2	5
5	0	13	13	37
0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	1
2	0	2	2	5
0	0	0	0	1
0	0	2	2	2
0	0	4	4	4
0	0	0	0	1
4	1	3	4	11
0	0	1	1	4
0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	1
1	0	0	0	1
0	0	2	2	2
0	0	0	0	1
5	0	2	2	12
0	0	1	1	1
0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	1
0	0	1	1	1
1	0	0	0	8
0	0	0	0	2
6	1	1	2	23
0	0	1	1	3
0	0	3	3	7
2	0	0	0	2
1	0	3	3	6
0	0	1	1	2
0	0	0	0	1
2	0	0	0	8

1	0	0	0	2
0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	1
0	0	3	3	3
0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	1
1	0	2	2	5
1	0	0	0	2
0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	1
2	0	0	0	3
0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	1
0	0	3	3	3
0	0	0	0	2
1	0	0	0	1
1	0	3	3	4
0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	1
52	21	6	27	149
0	0	0	0	1
7	5	3	8	18
0	0	1	1	1
0	0	1	1	1
1	0	0	0	1
44	16	1	17	127
0	0	5	5	10
0	0	3	3	3
0	0	0	0	1
0	0	2	2	5
0	0	0	0	1
12	1	7	8	40
1	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	2
2	0	0	0	2
0	0	1	1	1
0	0	0	0	6
0	0	0	0	1
1	0	0	0	1
1	0	0	0	1
0	0	1	1	1
0	0	1	1	1
0	0	0	0	1
1	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	2
0	0	3	3	3
0	0	0	0	1

1	0	0	0	1
1	0	0	0	2
0	0	1	1	1
0	0	0	0	1
1	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	1
0	1	0	1	1
1	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	1
1	0	0	0	1
1	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	1
15	6	13	19	82
1	0	1	1	2
0	0	0	0	2
0	1	0	1	6
2	0	0	0	2
0	0	0	0	2
1	0	0	0	3
0	0	4	4	10
0	1	0	1	1
2	1	0	1	5
6	1	1	2	32
1	0	0	0	1
1	0	0	0	3
0	0	1	1	1
0	0	0	0	1
1	2	2	4	5
0	0	4	4	4
0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	1
1	1	1	2	5
1	0	0	0	2
0	1	1	2	3
0	1	0	1	1
0	1	0	1	1
18	4	9	13	66
0	0	0	0	2
0	0	0	0	1
3	1	2	3	9
0	0	0	0	1
0	0	1	1	1
0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	1
1	0	0	0	1
2	0	0	0	2
0	0	0	0	1
0	0	3	3	3

0	0	0	0	3
3	0	0	0	3
1	0	0	0	3
0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	1
0	1	0	1	2
0	0	0	0	1
1	0	0	0	1
1	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	1
1	0	0	0	1
1	0	0	0	1
2	0	1	1	3
0	1	0	1	1
0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	3
0	0	0	0	1
1	0	0	0	2
0	0	0	0	1
0	0	2	2	2
0	1	0	1	1
0	0	0	0	2
0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	1
1	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	1
35	3	23	26	212
2	0	0	0	3
0	0	1	1	1
1	0	2	2	4
1	0	0	0	3
0	0	1	1	1
2	0	1	1	4
5	0	2	2	84
2	0	0	0	8
2	0	4	4	8
0	0	1	1	2
1	1	2	3	13
0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	1
1	0	0	0	10
0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	1
4	0	0	0	4
1	0	0	0	2
0	0	0	0	1
1	0	0	0	1

0	0	0	0	1
1	1	2	3	10
1	0	1	1	3
1	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	2
0	0	0	0	1
1	0	0	0	1
0	0	2	2	2
5	0	1	1	17
0	0	0	0	1
0	0	1	1	2
0	0	0	0	1
1	0	0	0	4
1	1	2	3	4
0	0	0	0	2
0	0	0	0	3
1	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	3
6	1	2	3	24
0	0	1	1	1
4	1	1	2	20
0	0	0	0	1
1	0	0	0	1
1	0	0	0	1
3	0	6	6	15
0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	1
1	0	2	2	3
0	0	2	2	3
0	0	0	0	1
0	0	2	2	2
0	0	0	0	1
1	0	0	0	1
1	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	1
1	0	0	0	4
0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	1
1	0	0	0	2
8	3	14	17	44
0	0	2	2	2
0	0	0	0	1
1	0	0	0	1
1	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	1
1	0	0	0	1
0	0	2	2	2
1	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	1
1	0	2	2	2
1	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	1
1	0	0	0	1

0	0	1	1	1
0	0	1	1	1
0	0	0	0	1
1	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	1
0	0	1	1	1
0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	1
0	0	2	2	2
0	0	0	0	4
1	0	0	0	1
1	1	1	2	4
0	0	2	2	2
0	0	0	0	1
0	1	0	1	1
0	0	0	0	2
0	0	1	1	1
0	0	0	0	1
0	0	1	1	1
0	1	0	1	1
0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	2
4	0	2	2	19
3	0	2	2	18
1	0	0	0	1
1	0	0	0	5
0	0	0	0	4
1	0	0	0	1
5	2	6	8	24
0	0	1	1	2
1	0	0	0	2
0	0	1	1	1
1	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	2
0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	1
0	0	1	1	2
1	1	0	1	3
2	1	2	3	5
0	0	0	0	1
0	0	1	1	1
0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	1
3	2	2	4	11
0	0	0	0	1
1	0	0	0	4
1	0	1	1	2
0	2	0	2	2
0	0	1	1	1
1	0	0	0	1

0	0	0	0	5
0	0	0	0	5
217	47	167	214	986